Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in floating interest rates will adversely impact the financial results of the Group. The Group does not use any derivative
instruments to manage interest rate risk exposure.

57Annual Report and Financial Accounts 2012  Etalon Group Limited

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount
mln RUB 2012 2011

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 17,993 15,056
Financial liabilities (13,080) (7,893)

4,913 7,163
Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (3,727) (2,571)

(3,727) (2,571)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the
reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased equity and profit or loss before taxes by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity

mln RUB
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

2012
Variable rate instruments (37) 37 (37) 37
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (37) 37 (37) 37
2011
Variable rate instruments (19) 19 (19) 19
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (19) 19 (19) 19

(e) Fair values versus carrying amounts
Management believes that the fair values of its financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts.

(f) Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the
business. The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while maximising the return to equity
holders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The management of the Group reviews the capital structure on a regular basis. As part of